505314596 02/05/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5361377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ESTATE OF MIKAL AMES WERSLAND	12/02/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHRISTOPHER DALE
Street Address:	12772 VENICE COURT
City:	HERRIMAN
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84096

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9552011

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)685-1590

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: wp@patepeterson.com
Correspondent Name: WARREN M PATE

Address Line 1: 36 WEST FIRECLAY AVE.
Address Line 4: MURRAY, UTAH 84107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3658-2-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WARREN M. PATE
SIGNATURE:	/Warren M Pate/
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=3658-2-1 FIL-181202 Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif source=3658-2-1 FIL-181202 Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif source=3658-2-1 FIL-181202 Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 505314596 REEL: 048244 FRAME: 0199

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mikal Ames Wersland is the sole inventor of the invention(s) disclosed in the Patent identified below.

Patent

U.S. Patent No. 9,552,011 issued January 24, 2017 and entitled SYSTEM FOR MODIFYING THROTTLE CONTROL FOR UTV'S AND RELATED VEHICLES

WHEREAS, Mikal Ames Wersland is now deceased and did not during his lifetime assign any of his right, title and interest in the invention(s) or in the Patent to any other individual or entity.

WHEREAS, the Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland (Probate No. 183700456 Utah Second District Court) now holds the entire right, title and interest in the invention(s) and in the Patent.

WHEREAS, the undersigned individuals are the duly appointed co-General Personal Representatives of the Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland and are fully authorized to act for and legally bind the Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland.

WHEREAS Assignee, identified below, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in the invention(s) and the Patent.

Assignee Name	Entity Type (Corporation, Individual,	State of Formation (If
Christopher Dale	Individual	
Address of Assignee		
12772 Venice Court, Herriman, Utah 84096		

THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid to the Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland HEREBY ASSIGNS TO ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title, and interest in the invention(s), in the above-identified patent and in all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all previously filed provisional applications for which the above-identified patent seeks the benefit of an earlier filing date under 35 U.S.C. § 119, all reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted on the above-identified patent, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on the invention(s) in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

The Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on the invention(s) to Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

The Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to it, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which Assignee may request of it to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example and not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on the invention(s), and all lawful documents requested by the Assignce to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of its ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving the invention(s).

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon the heirs of the Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland and their and its legal representatives, successors, assigns, designees, beneficiaries and contingent beneficiaries.

Name of Individual	Signature // // //	Date (MM-DO-YYYY)
Kirk Wersland,		1 s looks
co-General Personal		11/20/18
Representatives of the Estate of		
Mikal Ames Wersland /		
Actives of mainenan		
458 Nor	th 500 West, Bountiful, UT 84010	
and many and the Anar	a.	
STATE OF Utah		
COUNTY OF Davis)	
appeared Kirk Wersland, personally	, in the year 2018, before me, a nota known to me or proved to me on the basis is subscribed to this instrument, and acknown	of satisfactory
WITNESS my ham Jand official seal.	(C) NORMAN COMMISS	THOMPSON IC+SINE OF UTAH ION NO. 782295 XP. 09/10/2022

Name of Individual	Signature	Date (MM-DO-YYYI)
Jordan D. Wersland, co-General Personal Representatives of the Estate of Mikal Ames Wersland		12-02-208
Address of Individual		
458 Nort	h 500 West, Bountiful, UT 84010	
STATE OF Utah	*	
	····· /	
COUNTY OF Davis	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
COOST 1 OF		
appeared Jordan D. Wersland, person	in the year 2018, before me, a notically known to me or proved to me on the is subscribed to this instrument, and acknown the subscribed to the the	basis of satisfactory
	MICHELLE Notary Poblic • Commission My Carrinas August 2	State of Visit # 690261 on Expires